

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 13-0663, Version: 1

Sheriff's Office recommending the Board authorize the Chair to sign the perpetual Memorandum of Understanding with the United States Immigration and Customs Enforcement Homeland Security Investigations, SAC San Francisco (ICE SAC San Francisco) for reimbursement of certain expenses incurred by the County of El Dorado as participants of joint operations/task forces with a federal agency participating in the Treasury Forfeiture Fund for an annual amount of approximately \$75,000.

FUNDING: Reimbursement from United States Immigrations and Customs Enforcement (ICE SAC San Francisco)

San Francisco).	
BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$75,000
Budgeted	
New Funding	\$75,000
Savings	
Other	
Total Funding Available	\$75,000
Change To Net County Cost	0

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

No Change to Net County Cost. Task Force operating expenses to be reimbursed by ICE SAC San Francisco

Background

Pursuant to the provisions of 31 USC 9703, the Treasury Forfeiture Fund Act of 1992, which provides for the reimbursement of certain expenses incurred by local, county, and state law enforcement agencies as participants of joint operations/task forces with a federal agency participating in the Treasury Forfeiture Fund, this MOU establishes the responsibilities of the involved parties and procedures for the reimbursement of certain overtime and other law enforcement expenses.

This agreement is valid for all joint investigations led by ICE SAC San Francisco, with the participation of El Dorado County Sheriff's Office.

Reason for Recommendation

Adoption of this MOU will allow the El Dorado County Sheriff's Office to receive overtime reimbursement for joint operational work as well as travel, fuel, training, equipment and other similar costs incurred by officers assigned as members of the designated joint operations with the ICE SAC San Francisco.

File #: 13-0663, Version: 1

Action(s) to be taken following Board approval

Signed MOU will be submitted to ICE SAC San Francisco for execution and implementation.

Contact

Undersheriff Rich Williams

Concurrences:

County Counsel and Risk Management